Consolidated financial statements120

Sonova Annual Report 2015 / 16

The plan assets consist of: 31.3.2016 31.3.2015

Cash 1.2 % 7.9 %

Domestic bonds 22.0 % 28.4 %

Foreign bonds 10.2 % 7.4 %

Domestic equities 13.3 % 12.0 %

Foreign equities 30.0 % 27.8 %

Real estates 16.0 % 11.7 %

Alternative investments 7.3 % 4.8 %

The actual return on plan assets amounted to CHF – 7.5 million (previous year CHF 17.7 million).
The expected employer’s contributions to be paid in the 2016 / 17 financial year amount to
CHF 14.3 million.

Principal actuarial assumptions (weighted average) 2015 / 16 2014 / 15

Discount rate 0.60 % 0.80 %

Future salary increases 1.00 % 1.75 %

Future pension increases 0 % 0 %

Fluctuation rate 10 % 10 %

Demography BVG 2010GT BVG 2010GT

The following sensitivity analysis shows how the present value of the benefit obligation for
the Swiss retirement benefit plan would change if one of the principal actuarial assumptions
was changed. For the analysis, changes in the assumptions were considered separately and
no interdependencies were taken into account.

Sensitivity analysis – Impact on defined benefit obligation CHF 1,000 31.3.2016 31.3.2015

Discount rate

Discount rate + 0.25 % (11,961) (12,190)

Discount rate – 0.25 % 13,635 13,957

Salary growth

Salary growth + 0.25 % 959 1,084

Salary growth – 0.25 % (936) (1,060)

Pension growth

Pension growth + 0.5 % 13,466 13,088

Pension growth – 0.5 % (13,466) (13,088)

Fluctuation rate

Fluctuation rate + 5 % (17,199) (21,302)

Fluctuation rate – 5 % 29,307 37,091

Defined contribution plans
Several of the Group’s entities have a defined contribution plan. The employer’s contributions
amounting to CHF 13.7 million in the year ended March 31, 2016 (previous year CHF 13.4
million) are recognized directly in the income statement.

Consolidated financial statements 121

Sonova Annual Report 2015 / 16

31. Equity plans

Equity plans are offered annually to the members of the Board of Directors (BoD), to the
members of the Management Board (MB) as well as to other management and senior employees
of the Group, entitling them to receive long-term incentives in the form of equity plans free